and reasonable, on normal commercial terms and in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

On the assumption that the Placing Shares are issued in full under the Placing, the gross and
net proceeds to be received by the Company from the Placing, after deducting related fees
and expenses, are estimated to be approximately HK$2,714.0 million and HK$2,693.0
million, respectively, representing a net issue price of approximately HK$10.10 per Placing
Share.

The Company intends to apply such net proceeds for the potential future merger and
acquisition, strategic investments, working capital and general corporate purposes.

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming there is no change to the issued share capital of the Company from the date of
this announcement to the date of completion of the Placing, the shareholding structure of the
Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after completion of the
Placing is summarised as follows:

Controlling Shareholder/

Substantial Shareholder

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after completion

of the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

Orchid Garden Investment
Company Limited 1,020,000,000 34.57% 1,020,000,000 31.71%

Lilac International Investment
Company Limited 423,868,339 14.37% 423,868,339 13.17%

Placees — 0.00% 266,600,000 8.29%

Other public Shareholders 1,506,486,988 51.06% 1,506,486,988 46.83%

Total 2,950,355,327 100.0% 3,216,955,327 100.0%

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Apart from the fund raising activities set out below, the Company had not conducted any
other fund raising activities in the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this
announcement.

Date of

announcements of

the Company Fund raising activity Net proceeds

Intended use of

proceeds Actual use of proceeds

27 December 2019,

6 January 2020,

24 April 2020 and

7 May 2020

Allotment and issue of

155,208,702 new

Shares under General

Mandate for

subscription by Sail

Link under the

Subscription

Agreement

Approximately

HK$1,299.9